DOWNTOWN RESTAURANT FORGIVABLE LOAN PROGRAM AGREEMENT

This Agreement, entered into this 19th day of October, 2006, by and between the Village of Lombard, Illinois, (hereinafter referred to as the "Village"), Peter Garifalis (hereinafter referred to as "Property Owner") and Panagiotia Georgacopoulos and Pete Georgacopoulos (hereinafter referred to collectively as "Business Owner") doing business as a Restaurant at 2 W. St. Charles Road, Lombard, Illinois (said business location being legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made part hereof – hereinafter referred to as the "Subject Property"), with personal property being secured at 2 W. St. Charles Road, Lombard, Illinois.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Village, pursuant to Sections 35.60 through 36.55 of the Lombard Village Code, has established a Downtown Restaurant Forgivable Loan Program (hereinafter referred to as the "Program") and, as such, will provide monetary forgivable loans to qualified business owners and property owners in the Eligible TIF Districts (as said term is defined in Section 36.51 of the Lombard Village Code) for the conversion of storefront space into a restaurant; and

WHEREAS, the Program compliments and supports the Village's plans to maintain a quality Central Business District; and

WHEREAS, restaurants are desirable uses within the Central Business District and contribute to an economically strong Central Business District; a commercial area where the image, appearance, and environment encourage the attraction of shoppers; and

WHEREAS, the Business Owner wishes to participate in this program for a proposed restaurant to be located at 2 W. St. Charles Road, Lombard, Illinois; Restaurant Forgivable Loan Program Application No.: **06-03** (hereinafter referred to as the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Property Owner has agreed to the property lien provisions as required by the Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows:

Downtown Restaurant Forgivable Loan Agreement 2 W. St. Charles Road Page 2 of 11

SECTION 1: The Village shall provide the Business Owner with a forgivable loan under the Program in an amount not to exceed eighty-three thousand three hundred thirty-three and 33/100 dollars (\$83,333.33). Such loan shall be available to Business Owner upon the authorization of the Village's Director of Community Development, and after the Business Owner has complied with the provisions of Section 36.54 of the Lombard Village Code. The maximum amount of the forgivable loan, as set forth above, is based upon the Business Owner expending no less than two hundred fifty thousand and no/100 dollars (\$250,000.00) in relation to the Project. In the event that the Business Owner's expenditures for the Project are less, the forgivable loan shall be reduced such that the maximum amount of the forgivable loan shall not exceed one third (1/3rd) of the amount expended by the Business Owner in relation to the Project.

SECTION 2: The Business Owner agrees that the Project will be constructed and undertaken in accordance with the plans and written estimates approved by the Director of Community Development of the Village of Lombard, and attached hereto as Exhibit B and made part hereof.

SECTION 3: The Business Owner shall undertake the following in connection with the Project:

- a. Comply with all applicable ordinances, rules and regulations of the Village including, but not limited to, all applicable building codes and the requirements of the Program.
- b. Take all reasonable action to assure completion of the Project within six (6) months from the date of execution of this Agreement. Failure to complete the Project within six (6) months from the date of execution of this Agreement may, at the Village's sole and absolute discretion, result in forfeiture of the forgivable loan and termination of this Agreement.
- c. Allow inspection of the Project by authorized employees and agents of the Village, to assure compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules and regulations.
- d. Maintain, and allow authorized employees of the Village access to, the financial records that pertain to the Project. At a minimum, all contracts, change orders,

Downtown Restaurant Forgivable Loan Agreement 2 W. St. Charles Road Page 3 of 11

bills, invoices, receipts, canceled checks and partial and final waivers of liens shall be maintained and subject to review by the Village.

e. Submit copies of all final waivers of lien, canceled checks, and invoices related to the Project to the Department of Community Development.

SECTION 4: Upon completion of the Project, the Business Owner agrees to maintain the business in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

SECTION 5: The Property Owner hereby consents to the recording of this Agreement to serve as notice to future purchasers, assigns, estate representatives, mortgagees, and all other interested persons of the conditions outlined in this Agreement.

SECTION 6: The Property Owner hereby agrees to be bound by the lien conditions set forth in Section 36.55 of the Lombard Village Code, including, but not limited to, the condition that, upon disbursement of the forgivable loan funds by the Village, no business, other than a restaurant, may operate at 2 West St. Charles Road, Lombard, Illinois, for a period of ten (10) years from the recording of the lien referenced in said Section 36.55 of the Lombard Village Code, without the consent of the Village.

SECTION 7: The Property Owner agrees that a lien may be placed on the Subject Property, in accordance with Section 36.55 of the Lombard Village Code, to secure said forgivable loan. Pursuant to said Section 36.55 of the Lombard Village Code, one-tenth (1/10th) of the forgivable loan amount shall be forgiven for each full year after the recording of the lien that a restaurant is operated at the Subject Property. In the event that a business other than a restaurant operates at the Subject Property, the lien shall become permanent (no more amortized "forgiveness") and the Village shall record a document to memorialize same. In addition, in the event that a business other than a restaurant operates at the Subject Property at any time during the ten (10) year period referenced in Section 6 above, the balance of the forgivable loan then due shall immediately become due and payable from the Business Owner and/or Property Owner.

Downtown Restaurant Forgivable Loan Agreement 2 W. St. Charles Road Page 4 of 11

SECTION 8: In the event the Village suspends or terminates this Agreement as a result of the Business Owner or Property Owner failing to comply with any of the terms of this Agreement, the Business Owner and/or Property owner shall be required to repay any amount of the forgivable loan that has been disbursed by the Village. In the event said amount is not repaid, the Village shall have the right to record a lien against the Subject Property for said amount.

SECTION 9: This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
By: Village President
Attest: Village Clerk

Downtown Restaurant Forgivable Loan Agreement 2 W. St. Charles Road Page 5 of 11

BUSINESS OWNER	BUSINESS OWNER
By:	By:
Attest:	Attest:
Address	Address
City, State	City, State

Downtown Restaurant Forgivable Loan Agreement 2 W. St. Charles Road Page 6 of 11

PROPERTY OWNER		
By:		
Attest:		
Address		
City, State		

2 W. St. Charles Road Page 7 of 11	vable Loan Agreement
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE)
I the undersigned a	Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
	illiam J. Mueller, personally known to me to be the President of the
	•
	gitte O'Brien, personally known to me to be the Village Clerk of
said municipal corporation, a	and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are
subscribed to the foregoing is	nstrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that as such P	resident and Village Clerk, they signed and delivered the said
instrument and caused the co	orporate seal of said municipal corporation to be affixed thereto,
pursuant to authority given b	y the Board of Trustees of said municipal corporation, as their free
and voluntary act, and as the	free and voluntary act and deed of said municipal corporation, for
the uses and purposes therein	n set forth.
GIVEN under my hai	nd and official seal, this day of 2006.
Commission expires	

Notary Public

Downtown Restaurant Forgion 2 W. St. Charles Road Page 8 of 11	vable Loan Agreement
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE)
I, the undersigned, a	Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that	, personally known to me to be the
of, a	and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing i	nstrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that as such _	, he signed and delivered the said instrument, as
his free and voluntary act, fo	r the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my har	nd and official seal, this day of 2006.
Commission expires	, 20
	Notary Public

Downtown Restaurant Forgo 2 W. St. Charles Road Page 9 of 11	ivable Loan Agreement
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE)
I, the undersigned, a	Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that	, personally known to me to be the
of,	and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing	instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that as such _	, he signed and delivered the said instrument, as
his free and voluntary act, fo	or the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my ha	and and official seal, this day of 2006.
GIVEIV ander my na	and and official scal, and
Commission expires	, 20
	Notary Public

Downtown Restaurant Forgi 2 W. St. Charles Road Page 10 of 11	ivable Loan Agreement
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE)
I, the undersigned, a	Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that	, personally known to me to be the
of,	and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing	instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that as such _	, he signed and delivered the said instrument, as
his free and voluntary act, fo	or the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my ha	nd and official seal, this day of 2006.
Commission expires	, 20
	Notary Public

Downtown Restaurant Forgivable Loan Agreement 2 W. St. Charles Road Page 11 of 11

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description